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CFANO45H20

USER MANUAL

1. Introduction

To all residents of the European Union
Important environmental information about this product

This symbol on the device or the package indicates that disposal of the device after its lifecycle
could harm the environment. Do not dispose of the unit (or batteries) as unsorted municipal
waste; it should be taken to a specialized company for recycling. This device should be

— returned to your distributor or to a local recycling service. Respect the local environmental
rules

If in doubt, contact your local waste disposal authorities.

Thank you for choosing Perel! Please read the manual thoroughly before bringing this device
into service. If the device was damaged in transit, do not install or use it and contact your
dealer.

2. Safety Instructions

Read and understand this manual and all safety signs before using this appliance.

ﬁ Indoor use only. Only use the appliance in a protected outdoor area, such as on a covered

patio or deck. Do not use it in an unprotected outdoor area, and do not immerse the cord,
plug or the appliance itself in water or other liquids.

e This device can be used by children aged from 8 years and above, and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning the use of the device in a safe
way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the device. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

e Do not leave the appliance unattended during use. Always switch off the appliance and
unplug it when not in use, if left unattended and before cleaning and storing.

Electrical Safety and Cord Handling

e Voltage: Make sure your outlet voltage and circuit frequency correspond to the voltage and
frequency stated on the rated label.

e Connection: This product must be grounded to reduce the risk of electric shock. Insert the
plug into a properly installed and grounded electrical outlet. Grip the plug and guide it
firmly into the outlet.

e Damage: Check the power cord regularly for visible damage. The supply cord cannot be
replaced. If the cord is damaged, the appliance should be scrapped.

WARNING!

Do not pick up or operate the appliance if the power supply cord, plug or housing is damaged,
or after it malfunctions or has been dropped or damaged in any manner. In case of damage,
contact your dealer.
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e Protect the power cord:

Do not operate the appliance with the cord coiled up. Always fully unwind.
Do not twist or kink the power cord or let it touch heated surfaces.

Do not put any stress on the power cord where it connects to the product.
Never carry the appliance by the cord.

Arrange the power cord away from any traffic area so no one will trip over it.
Do not run the power cord under carpeting or cover it with rugs or runners.

o O O O O O

WARNING!

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use this appliance with any solid-state speed
control device.

e Disconnection: Unplug the appliance from the power outlet when it is not in use and before
cleaning, servicing, moving or storing the appliance. Grasp the plug and remove it from the
outlet, do not pull the cord when disconnecting.

e RCD: Unless your home is already fitted with a residual current device (safety switch), we
recommend installing an RCD with a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA
to provide additional safety protection when using electrical appliances. See your electrician
for professional advice.

Usage Conditions and Restrictions

e Domestic use only: This appliance is intended for household use only. It is not suitable for
commercial, industrial or trade use. Do not use it for anything other than its intended
purpose, and only use it as described in this manual. Any other use may cause fire, electric
shock or injury.

e Attachments: The use of accessory attachments not recommended in this manual may
cause injury or hazards.

WARNING!

Do not use the appliance in the following areas:
e Near an open flame, a hot burner, oven or other source of high heat.
e On a soft surface (such as carpet) or where it may tip over during use.

e In areas where paint, petrol, etc. is stored and there is a risk of explosion or fire from
flammable gases, or in areas where substances are being sprayed.

WARNING!

Personal safety: Avoid contact with moving parts. Never insert fingers, pencils or any other
objects through the grilles when the appliance is running. Keep hair and loose clothing well
away from the fan when it is in use.

e Free airflow: Ensure nothing is blocking the front and rear safety grilles. Do not insert
foreign objects into any opening as this may cause electric shock and/or a fire hazard.

e Accessory connection: Do not connect permanently to the water mains. Always connect
through a hose set. Also, A new hose set is to be used. Old hose sets should not be used.
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3. General Guidelines

o Refer to the Velleman® Service and Quality Warranty on the last pages of this manual.

¢ All modifications of the device are forbidden for safety reasons. Damage caused by user
modifications to the device is not covered by the warranty.

e Only use the device for its intended purpose. Using the device in an unauthorised way will
void the warranty.

e Damage caused by disregard of certain guidelines in this manual is not covered by the
warranty and the dealer will not accept responsibility for any ensuing defects or problems.

e Nor Velleman nv nor its dealers can be held responsible for any damage (extraordinary,
incidental or indirect) - of any nature (financial, physical...) arising from the possession,
use or failure of this product.

e Keep this manual for future reference.

4. Overview

Refer to the illustrations on page 2 of this manual.

1 safety grille 5 adjustment collar
2 fan blades 6 telescopic pole

3 motor (at the back) 7 base cover

4 inner pole 8 cover

5. Assembly

Before First Use

1. Unpack the appliance and all other parts with care. Keep the original packaging in a safe
place. If the packaging is to be disposed of, do so according to the local environmental
rules.

WARNING!

Keep plastic wrapping out of the reach of children as this can present a suffocation hazard.

2. Unwind the power cord to its full length and inspect it for damage. Do not use the
appliance if the appliance or its cord have been damaged or are not working properly. In
case of damage, contact your dealer.

Assembling the Fan

1. Insert the telescopic pole [a] through the cover [b] into the base [f]. Secure the pole with
the four bolts [c], the four washers [d] and the four nuts [e]. Then, place the base and
pole upright.
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2. To adjust height, loosen the height adjustment collar [h], raise the inner pole [g] to the
desired height and retighten the collar.

9

h

3. Now, attach the fan head. Align the two push buttons [j] on the fan head support with the
two holes [i] in the telescopic pole. Press the buttons with your fingers and insert the fan
head support into the inner pole until the push buttons pop out of the holes.

Assembling the Misting Hose

1. Attach the supplied sprinkler adaptor [n] to the end of the misting hose [k] valve and then
to a 12 mm garden hose adaptor [I].

2. Close the valve handle [m] before opening the water tap.

OFF k
-«-15@94-
n m
Installation

Install the appliance on a dry, level surface and connect to an appropriate electrical outlet. Do
not use on carpet as the mist may affect the floor covering.

6. Operation
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On/Off/Speed Selection
Pull the chain [a] located at the back of the motor housing chain repeatedly to set the fan

speed:

off > low speed - medium speed > high speed > off
Oscillation
1. Push down the oscillation knob [b] to start oscillation.

2.

To stop oscillation, pull up the oscillation knob when the fan is pointing in the desired
direction.

Adjusting the Fan Head

1.

2.

To adjust the angle of the fan head, loosen the tilt adjustment knob [c] underneath the fan
motor.

Adjust the fan head to the desired angle, then retighten the knob to secure it at that angle.

Adjusting the Mist Output

1.
2.

After having switched-on the fan, open the water tap and then the misting hose valve.
Either turn this valve somewhat to the on/off position or reduce the fan speed.

7. Care and Maintenance

WARNING!

Before cleaning, maintenance, disassembling or moving the appliance, switch off the
appliance and unplug it from the electrical outlet.

The appliance is protected against water spays. However, do not immerse the appliance, or
its cord and plug, in water or other liquids.

Never use petrol, solvents, harsh detergents, or abrasive or alkaline cleaners on the
appliance.

Regular Cleaning

To remove any dust that may have accumulated inside or on the appliance, clean it
periodically by lightly running a vacuum cleaner nozzle (soft brush) over the front and rear
grilles. Alternatively, use a soft, dry cloth for dusting. Disassembly should not be necessary
for regular cleaning.

Keep the vents clear. To ensure adequate air circulation to the motor, keep the vents at
the rear of the motor housing clear of dust, fluff, etc.

To clean stubborn stains, use a slightly soft cloth moistened with a mild soap solution. Be
sure the cloth is not too wet.

V. 02 - 13/01/2020
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Blade and Front Grille Cleaning
If more thorough cleaning becomes necessary, proceed as follows:

e Make sure the appliance is switched off and disconnected from the power supply before
removing a guard (grille).

e Use a spanner to carefully remove the five hexagon nuts [a] from the front grille.

e Remove the front grille [b].

Clean the blades and grille with a soft, damp cloth.

WARNING!

Do not attempt to remove the fan blades!

e Replace the front grille and secure it with the hexagon nuts you removed in the first step of
disassembly.

Maintenance and Service

e If the misting nozzles become clogged, remove them from the grille and soak them in
vinegar or a lime scale remover until the build-up is cleared. Use a non-metallic brush to
scrub them, if necessary. If the clogging cannot be removed, use the supplied replacement
nozzle or contact your dealer for more information.

WARNING!

Never attempt to clear a clogged nozzle with a pin or other sharp object, which may result in
damage.

e If the misting hose valve becomes clogged, unscrew it from the garden hose and flush it
with running water to remove any obstacles and debris. Make sure the filter washer is
clean as well.
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c nozzle f plastic ring
d 15 mm hose connector g 15 mm valve
e filter washer

Service/Repair

Apart from the specified maintenance tasks, the appliance requires no further maintenance. Do
not attempt to take the motor housing apart, repair or modify it. Do not operate the fan if its
power cord or plug is damaged, or when it is working abnormally. In case of damage or
malfunction, or if the cord is damaged, have the unit repaired by trained personnel only, or
contact your dealer for advice on repair or replacement.

Storage

e When storing your fan in the off season, make sure to clean it beforehand following the
instructions on the previous pages. Take off the fan head and base following the assembly
instructions (page 7) in reverse order.

e Itis important to keep the fan in a safe, dry location, protected from dust. We recommend
using the original packaging for storage. If you want to store the appliance fully assembled,
place a large plastic bag or a piece of material over the top of the cleaned appliance for
dust protection.

8. Troubleshooting

In the unlikely event of problems with the appliance, consult the table below for possible
solutions. If problems persist, please contact your dealer.

WARNING!

Always disconnect the appliance from its power source prior to inspection!

problem

The appliance does not switch
on

The air output is too weak

No mist is produced

The nozzles are leaking

possible cause

The appliance is not properly
connected to the power
source

The appliance is not switched
on

Dust build-up

No water is coming out of the
hose

The nozzles of the misting
hose valve are clogged

possible solution

Connect the appliance to an
appropriate power source

Switch on the appliance
Clean the front and back
grilles

Check the connection of the
water supply

Open the misting hose valve

Clean the nozzles

V. 02 - 13/01/2020
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9. Technical Specifications

92017 =YW ] 0] o Y PP 220-240 V~, 50 Hz
[9JoXAVZ=T gl ole o 1= 1 o] o (o] I 45 W
1= ] T IPX4
(o 11 0 =T 1= Lo 1= P 570 x 420 x 1410 mm
T2 0 9.8 kg
0T D 1 1 1V = o P F: 39.65 m3/min
fan POWET OUEPUL ..ot et e e e e e nenns Pfan: 38.12 W
SEIVICE VAIUE ...t e SV: 1.01 (m3/min)/W
standby power CoNSUMPLION ... ..o Psg: 0.008 W
fan soUNd POWEE |EVEL ...viiiiii i e Lwa: 67.33 dB(A)
g = D =TT Y= o T PP c: 2.41 m/sec
measurement standard for service value ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiii e IEC 60879:1986

Use this device with original accessories only. Velleman nv cannot be held
responsible in the event of damage or injury resulting from (incorrect) use of this
device. For more info concerning this product and the latest version of this manual,
please visit our website www.perel.eu. The information in this manual is subject to
change without prior notice.

© COPYRIGHT NOTICE

The copyright to this manual is owned by Velleman nv. All worldwide rights reserved.
No part of this manual may be copied, reproduced, translated or reduced to any electronic
medium or otherwise without the prior written consent of the copyright holder.
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HANDLEIDING

1. Inleiding

Aan alle ingezetenen van de Europese Unie
Belangrijke milieu-informatie betreffende dit product

Dit symbool op het toestel of de verpakking geeft aan dat, als het na zijn levenscyclus wordt
weggeworpen, dit toestel schade kan toebrengen aan het milieu. Gooi dit toestel (en eventuele
batterijen) niet bij het gewone huishoudelijke afval; het moet bij een gespecialiseerd bedrijf
terechtkomen voor recyclage. U moet dit toestel naar uw verdeler of naar een lokaal

] recyclagepunt brengen. Respecteer de plaatselijke milieuwetgeving.

Hebt u vragen, contacteer dan de plaatselijke autoriteiten betreffende de
verwijdering.

Bedankt voor uw aankoop! Lees deze handleiding grondig door voor u het toestel in gebruik
neemt. Werd het toestel beschadigd tijdens het transport, installeer het dan niet en raadpleeg
uw dealer.

2. Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Lees en begrijp deze handleiding en de veiligheidsinstructies voér ingebruikname.

buitenruimte, bv. op een overdekt terras of patio. Gebruik het toestel niet in
onbeschermde buitenruimten en dompel het snoer, de stekker of het toestel nooit onder in
water of andere vloeistoffen.

ir_l Gebruik het toestel enkel binnenshuis. Gebruik het toestel alleen in een beschutte

e Dit toestel is geschikt voor gebruik door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar, door personen met fysieke,
zintuiglijke of verstandelijke beperkingen, of door personen met gebrek aan ervaring en
kennis, op voorwaarde dat dit onder toezicht gebeurt van een persoon die verantwoordelijk
is voor hun veiligheid of hun aanwijzingen heeft gegeven, hoe zij het toestel moeten
gebruiken en zich bewust zijn van de risico's die het gebruik van het toestel met zich
meebrengt. Kinderen mogen niet met het toestel spelen. De reiniging en het onderhoud
van het toestel mogen niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen, tenzij ze onder toezicht
staan.

e Laat het toestel nooit onbeheerd achter terwijl het in gebruik is. Schakel het toestel uit en
trek de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het toestel niet gebruikt, wanneer u het
onbeheerd achterlaat en voor u het monteert, demonteert of reinigt.

Elektrische veiligheid en gebruik van de kabel

e Spanning: Zorg ervoor dat de spanning en de frequentie van het lichtnet overeenkomen
met de spanning en de frequentie op het toestel.

e Aansluiting: Dit product moet worden geaard om het risico op elektrische schokken te
beperken. Steek de stekker in een correct geinstalleerd en geaard stopcontact. Neem de
stekker vast en steek deze in het stopcontact.

e Beschadiging: Controleer regelmatig of de voedingskabel niet beschadigd is. De
voedingskabel kan niet worden vervangen. Als de kabel beschadigd is, dan moet het
toestel uit gebruik worden genomen.

Waarschuwing!

Gebruik het toestel niet als de voedingskabel of de netstekker beschadigd is of wanneer het
toestel niet correct functioneert, op de grond is gevallen of op een bepaalde manier beschadigd
is geraakt. Neem bij schade contact op met uw verdeler.
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e De voedingskabel beschermen:
o Gebruik het toestel niet als de kabel is opgerold. Rol de kabel steeds volledig af.

o Zorg ervoor dat de voedingskabel niet geknikt of gedraaid is en houd de kabel uit de
buurt van hete oppervlakken.

o Voer geen druk uit op de voedingskabel op de plaats waar het verbonden is met het
product.

o Draag het toestel nooit aan het snoer.

o Houd de voedingskabel uit de buurt van plaatsen met veel verkeer en zorg dat er niet
over gestruikeld kan worden.

o Laat de voedingskabel nooit onder vloerkleden of tapijten lopen.

Waarschuwing!

Om het risico op elektrische schokken te vermijden, gebruik het toestel met een externe semi-
geleidende snelheidsregelaar.

e Ontkoppelen: Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het toestel niet gebruikt en
voordat u het reinigt, verplaatst of opbergt. Neem de stekker vast en trek deze uit het
stopcontact. Trek nooit aan de kabel om de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken.

e RCD: Voor aanvullende veiligheid wordt de installatie van een aardlekschakelaar (ALS) met
een nominale lekstroom die niet groter is dan 30mA geadviseerd. Raadpleeg uw
installateur.

Gebruiksvoorwaarden en -beperkingen

e Alleen bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik: Dit toestel is alleen bestemd voor huishoudelijk
gebruik. Het is niet geschikt voor commercieel of industrieel gebruik. Gebruik het toestel
niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in deze handleiding. Elk ander gebruik kan
leiden tot brand, elektrische schokken of letsels.

e Hulpstukken: Gebruik geen hulpstukken die niet door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen,
deze kunnen risico’s met zich meebrengen.

WAARSCHUWING!

Gebruik het toestel niet op de volgende plaatsen:
e In de buurt van open vuur, brander, oven of andere hittebronnen.
e Op een zacht oppervlak (bv. tapijt) of waar het tijdens het gebruik kan kantelen.

e In ruimten waar verf, benzine of andere licht ontvlambare vloeistoffen worden opgeslagen
en waar explosie- of brandgevaar bestaat door ontvlambare gassen, of in ruimten waar
stoffen worden gespoten.

WAARSCHUWING!

Persoonlijke veiligheid: Vermijd aanraking met bewegende delen. Steek nooit vingers, potloden
of een ander voorwerp door de roosters wanneer het toestel is ingeschakeld. Houd handen en
losse kleding uit de buurt van bewegende delen.

e Vrije luchtstroom: Zorg ervoor dat de beschermroosters niet geblokkeerd worden. Steek
geen vreemde voorwerpen in de ventilatieopeningen, dit kan elektrische schokken en/of
brand veroorzaken.

e Aansluiting accessoires: Sluit dit toestel niet permanent aan op de waterleiding. Sluit het
toestel aan op een slangenset. Gebruik altijd een nieuwe slangenset. Gebruik geen oude
slangensets.
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3. Algemene richtlijnen

e Raadpleeg de Velleman® service- en kwaliteitsgarantie achteraan deze handleiding.

¢ Om veiligheidsredenen mag u geen wijzigingen aanbrengen. Schade door wijzigingen die
de gebruiker heeft aangebracht aan het toestel valt niet onder de garantie.

e Gebruik het toestel enkel waarvoor het gemaakt is. De garantie vervalt automatisch bij
ongeoorloofd gebruik.

e De garantie geldt niet voor schade door het negeren van bepaalde richtlijnen in deze
handleiding en uw dealer zal de verantwoordelijkheid afwijzen voor defecten of problemen
die hier rechtstreeks verband mee houden.

e Noch Velleman nv noch zijn verdelers kunnen aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor schade
(buitengewoon, incidenteel of onrechtstreeks) - van welke aard dan ook (financieel,
fysisch...) voortvloeiend uit het bezit, gebruik of falen van dit product.

e Bewaar deze handleiding voor verdere raadpleging.

4. Omschrijving

Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 2 van deze handleiding.
beschermrooster hoogte-instelring
ventilatorbladen telescopische buis
voetafdekking

deksel

motor (achterkant)
binnenbuis

A W N R
W NGO WU

5. Montage

Voor de eerste ingebruikname

1. Haal het toestel en alle overige onderdelen uit de verpakking. Bewaar de originele
verpakking op een veilige plaats. Voer het verpakkingsmateriaal af volgens de geldende
plaatselijke voorschriften.

WAARSCHUWING!

Houd plastic verpakkingsmateriaal buiten het bereik van kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar te
vermijden.

2. Rol de voedingskabel volledig af en controleer of deze niet beschadigd is. Gebruik het
toestel niet als de voedingskabel of het toestel beschadigd is of niet correct functioneert.
Neem bij schade contact op met uw verdeler.

De ventilator monteren

1. Steek de telescopische buis [a] door de afdekkap [b] in de voet [f]. Bevestig de buis met
de vier bouten [c], de vier ringen [d] en de vier moeren [e]. Zet de voet en de buis
rechtop.

V. 02 - 13/01/2020 13 ©Velleman nv
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2. Om de hoogte in te stellen, draai de hoogte-instelring [h] los, schuif de binnenbuis omhoog
[g] tot de gewenste hoogte en draai de hoogte-instelring opnieuw aan.

-9

h

3. Bevestig de ventilator. Lijn de twee drukknoppen [j] op de ventilatorhouder uit met de
twee gaten [i] in de telescopische buis. Houd de knoppen ingedrukt en schuif de
ventilatorhouder in de binnenbuis totdat de drukknoppen uit de gaten tevoorschijn komen.

De nevelsproeislang monteren

1. Sluit het meegeleverde slangstuk [n] aan op het uiteinde van het ventiel [k] en op een
12 mm kraanstuk [i].

2. Sluit de ventielhendel [m] voor u de kraan opendraait.

OFF k
-«-la@ﬂ-
n m

Plaats het toestel op een droog en vlak oppervlak. Steek de stekker in een geschikt

stopcontact. Gebruik het toestel niet op een tapijt, de nevel kan de vloerbedekking
beschadigen.

6. Gebruik

Installatie

V. 02 - 13/01/2020 14
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Aan/Uit/Snelheid selecteren
Trek aan de ketting [a] aan de achterkant van de motorbehuizing om de ventilatorsnelheid in

te stellen:

uit > lage snelheid > medium snelheid > hoge snelheid > uit
Oscillatie
1. Duw de oscillatieknop [b] omlaag om de ventilator te laten oscilleren.

2. Om de oscillatie te stoppen, trek de oscillatieknop omhoog

De ventilator instellen
1. Om de kantelhoek in te stellen, draai de kantelinstelknop [c] aan de onderkant van de

ventilatormotor los.

2. Stel de ventilator in de gewenste hoek en draai de instelknop opnieuw aan.

De nevelstraal instellen

1.

2.

Nadat de ventilator is ingeschakeld, open de kraan en daarna het ventiel van de
nevelsproeislang.

Zet het ventiel in de aan/uit-positie of verminder de ventilatorsnelheid.

7. Reiniging en onderhoud

WAARSCHUWING!

Schakel het toestel uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het toestel reinigt,
monteert, demonteert of verplaatst.

Het toestel is spatwaterbestendig. Dompel het toestel of de kabel nooit onder in water of
andere vloeistoffen.

Gebruik nooit benzine, oplosmiddelen of schuurmiddelen om het toestel te reinigen.

Normale reiniging

Verwijder regelmatig het opgehoopte stof met een stofzuigermond (zachte borstel) om de
behuizing en de roosters te reinigen. Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om het stof weg te
nemen. Demontage van het toestel is niet nodig bij een normale reiniging.

Houd de ventilatieopeningen vrij. Om voldoende luchtcirculatie rond de motor te
garanderen, houd de ventilatieopeningen aan de achterkant van de motorbehuizing vrij van
stof, pluis, enz.

Verwijder hardnekkige vlekken met een zachte doek die licht bevochtigd is met een milde
zeepoplossing. Zorg ervoor dat de doek niet te nat is.

V. 02 - 13/01/2020
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De ventilatorbladen en voorkant beschermrooster reinigen
Indien een grondigere reiniging nodig is, ga dan als volgt te werk:

e Zorg ervoor dat het toestel uitgeschakeld is en ontkoppeld is van het lichtnet voordat u de
afscherming (rooster) verwijdert.

e Gebruik een moersleutel om de vijf zeskantmoeren [a] voorzichtig van het voorste rooster
te verwijderen.

e Verwijder het voorste rooster [b].

Reinig de ventilatorbladen en het rooster met een zachte, vochtige doek.

WAARSCHUWING!

Probeer de ventilatorbladen niet te verwijderen!

e Plaats het voorste rooster terug en bevestig het met de zeskantmoeren die u in de eerste
stap van de demontage hebt verwijderd.

Onderhoud en reiniging

e Als de sproeiopeningen verstopt raken, verwijder deze van het rooster en dompel ze onder
in azijn of een kalkverwijderaar totdat de afzetting is verwijderd. Reinig indien nodig met
een niet-metalen borstel. Als het vuil niet kan worden verwijderd, gebruik dan het
meegeleverde reservemondstuk of raadpleeg uw verdeler.

V. 02 - 13/01/2020 16 ©Velleman nv
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WAARSCHUWING!

Probeer nooit een verstopt mondstuk te reinigen met een pen of een ander scherp voorwerp,
dit kan het toestel beschadigen.

e Als het ventiel van de nevelsproeislang verstopt raakt, schroef deze dan los van de
tuinslang en spoel met stromend water om eventuele obstakels en vuil te verwijderen.
Zorg ervoor dat sluitring van de filter proper is.
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Onderhoud/Reparatie

Naast de beschreven onderhoudswerkzaamheden vergt het toestel geen specifiek onderhoud.
Probeer de motorbehuizing niet te demonteren, te herstellen of te wijzigen. Gebruik het toestel
niet als de voedingskabel of de netstekker beschadigd is of niet correct functioneert. Als het
toestel beschadigd is of niet correct functioneert, of als het snoer beschadigd is, laat het toestel
herstellen door een vakman of neem contact op met uw verdeler.

Opslag

e Wanneer u de ventilator buiten het seizoen opbergt, reinig deze op voorhand volgens de
bovenstaande instructies. Verwijder de ventilatorkop en -voet volgens de bovenstaande
instructies (pagina 7) in omgekeerde volgorde.

e Bewaar de ventilator op een veilige, droge en stofvrije plaats. Het is aangeraden het
toestel in zijn originele verpakking op te bergen. Als u het toestel gemonteerd wilt
opbergen, leg een grote plastic zak of ander materiaal op het toestel om het te
beschermen tegen stof.

8. Probleemoplossing

In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat er zich een probleem voordoet met het toestel, raadpleeg de
onderstaande tabel voor probleemoplossing. Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, neem
contact op met uw verdeler.

WAARSCHUWING!

Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact alvorens het toestel te inspecteren!

probleem mogelijke oorzaak mogelijke oplossing
Het toestel is niet correct
aangesloten op de
Het toestel schakelt niet in voedingsbron

Het toestel is niet
ingeschakeld

Sluit het toestel aan op een
geschikte voedingsbron

Schakel het toestel in

Reinig de voorste en

De luchtstroom is te zwak Opgehoopt stof achterste beschermroosters
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Controleer de aansluiting

Er wordt geen nevel Er komt geen water uit de -
geproduceerd slang Open het v_entlel van de
nevelsproeislang
Er lekt water uit de De sproeiopeningen zijn - . .
: ; Reinig de sproeiopeningen
sproeiopeningen verstopt

9. Technische specificaties

A VZ0 =T 11 T N 220-240 V~, 50 Hz
A V2= 5 0 TG 45 W
2 T Y o 0 P IPX4
AfMEEINGEN e 570 x 420 x 1410 mm
GEWICRT o s 9.8 kg
[0 T= D O (W Tl 1] o Yo o TP F: 39.65 m3/min
(U] (e =T g Lo T3V Z=T o o q Lo To 1= o PP Ptan: 38.12 W
DA SWAAIAE v e SV: 1.01 (m3/min)/W
elektriciteitsverbruik bij standby-stand .........c.cciiiiiiiiii Psg: 0.008 W
geluidsvermogensniveau van de ventilator........cooviiiiiiiiiiiii e Lwa: 67.33 dB(A)
(00 T= D O (W Tl a1 8] U= | 1= e c: 2.41 m/s
meetnorm voor bedrijfswaarde .....coiv i e IEC 60879:1986

Gebruik dit toestel enkel met originele accessoires. Velleman nv is niet aansprakelijk
voor schade of kwetsuren bij (verkeerd) gebruik van dit toestel. Voor meer
informatie over dit product en de laatste versie van deze handleiding, zie
www.perel.eu. De informatie in deze handleiding kan te allen tijde worden gewijzigd
zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

© AUTEURSRECHT

Velleman nv heeft het auteursrecht voor deze handleiding. Alle wereldwijde rechten
voorbehouden. Het is niet toegestaan om deze handleiding of gedeelten ervan over te
nemen, te kopiéren, te vertalen, te bewerken en op te slaan op een elektronisch medium
zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van de rechthebbende.
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MODE D'EMPLOI

1. Introduction

Aux résidents de I'Union européenne
Informations environnementales importantes concernant ce produit

Ce symbole sur 'appareil ou I'emballage indique que I’élimination d’un appareil en fin de vie
peut polluer I'environnement. Ne pas jeter un appareil électrique ou électronique (et des piles
éventuelles) parmi les déchets municipaux non-sujets au tri sélectif ; une déchetterie traitera

— I'appareil en question. Renvoyer I'appareil a votre fournisseur ou a un service de recyclage
local. Respecter la réglementation locale relative a la protection de I’environnement.

En cas de questions, contacter les autorités locales pour élimination.

Nous vous remercions de votre achat ! Lire attentivement le présent mode d'emploi avant la
mise en service de I'appareil. Si I'appareil a été endommagé pendant le transport, ne pas
I'installer et consulter votre revendeur.

2. Consignes de sécurité

I'appareil.

|| “ Lire et comprendre ce mode d'emploi et toutes les consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser

Utiliser a l'intérieur uniquement. Utiliser I'appareil uniquement dans des zones extérieures
protégées (p. ex. sur une terrasse ou un patio couvert. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans des
zones extérieures non protégées et ne pas immerger le cable, la prise ou I'appareil dans I'eau
ou tout autre liquide.

e Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes
manquant d’expérience et de connaissances ou dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales sont réduites, si elles ont été formées et encadrées quant a I'utilisation de
I'appareil d'une maniére siire et connaissent les risques encourus. Ne pas laisser les
enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués par
des enfants sans surveillance.

e Ne pas laisser |'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est allumé. Toujours débrancher

I'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé ou qu'il est sans surveillance et avant de le nettoyer ou
le ranger.

Sécurité électrique et maniement du cable d’alimentation

e Tension : S'assurer que la tension électrique et la fréquence du circuit correspondent a
celles indiquées sur l'appareil.

e Connexion : Ce produit doit étre mis a la terre pour réduire le risque de décharge
électrique. Brancher I'appareil sur une prise de courant appropriée, correctement installée
et mise a la terre. Saisir fermement la fiche et la brancher sur la prise.

e Dommages : Vérifier régulierement que le cable d'alimentation n'est pas endommagé. Il

est impossible de remplacer le cable d'alimentation. Si le cadble est endommagé, il est
interdit d’utiliser I'appareil.

Avertissement !

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le cable d'alimentation, la fiche ou le boitier sont endommagés, ou si
I'appareil présente un probléeme de fonctionnement, s'il est tombé par terre ou s'il a été
endommagé de quelque maniere que ce soit. En cas de dommages, contacter votre revendeur.
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e Protéger le cable d'alimentation :

o Ne pas utiliser I'appareil lorsque le cable est enroulé. Toujours dérouler complétement
le cable.

Ne pas tordre ou vriller le cable et le tenir éloigné de toute source de chaleur.
Ne pas exercer de pression sur le cable d’alimentation lorsqu'il est connecté au produit.
Ne jamais transporter I'appareil par le cable.

o O O O

Placer le cable d'alimentation de maniére a ce que personne ne puisse trébucher
dessus.

o Ne pas couvrir le cadble avec des moquettes, des tapis de couloir ou des revétements
similaires.

Avertissement!

Pour éviter le risque de choc électrique, ne pas utiliser I'appareil avec un dispositif de controle
de la vitesse semi-conducteur.

e Déconnexion : Débrancher I'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant le nettoyage,
I'entretien, le déménagement ou le stockage. Pour débrancher, saisir la fiche et la retirer
de la prise murale. Ne jamais tirer sur le cable.

e RCD : A moins que l'installation électrique de votre habitation ne soit déja équipée d’un
dispositif de courant résiduel (RCD) , il est conseillé d'installer un interrupteur différentiel
avec un courant d’intervention ne dépassant pas 30 mA pour fournir une sécurité
supplémentaire lors de I'utilisation d'appareils électriques. Consulter un électricien pour
plus d'informations.

Consignes de sécurité et mises en garde

e Usage domestique uniquement : Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique
uniquement. Il ne convient pas a un usage commercial ou industriel. Ne pas utiliser
I'appareil dans un autre but que celui indiqué dans ce mode d'emploi. Toute autre
utilisation peut entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures corporelles.

e Accessoires : L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés dans ce mode d'emploi peut
entrainer des risques ou des blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT !

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans les endroits suivants :

e Prés d'un feu ouvert, d'un élément chaud, d'un four ou toute autre source de chaleur
intense.

e Sur une surface molle (p. ex. tapis) ou sur une surface d’ou il puisse basculer pendant
I'emploi.

e Dans un endroit ou de I'essence, de la peinture ou des liquides inflammables sont utilisés
ou entreposés.

AVERTISSEMENT !

Sécurité personnelle : Eviter le contact avec les pieéces mobiles. Ne jamais insérer les doigts ou
tout autre objet a travers la grille lors du fonctionnement de I'appareil. Tenir les cheveux et les
vétements amples a I'écart des piéces en mouvement.

e Circulation d'air libre : S'assurer que rien ne bloque les grilles de protection avant et
arriere. Ne jamais insérer d'objets a travers les grilles de protection, car cela pourrait
causer des chocs électriques ou et/ou un incendie.

e Connexion des accessoires : Ne pas raccorder I'appareil au réseau de distribution d'eau en

continu. Toujours raccorder a l'aide d'un tuyau. Utiliser des nouveaux tuyaux. Ne pas
utiliser de vieux tuyaux.
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3. Directives générales

e Se référer a la garantie de service et de qualité Velleman® en fin de ce mode d'emploi.

¢ Toute modification est interdite pour des raisons de sécurité. Les dommages occasionnés
par des modifications par le client ne tombent pas sous la garantie.

o N'utiliser I'appareil qu’a sa fonction prévue. Un usage impropre annule d'office la garantie.

¢ La garantie ne se s’applique pas aux dommages survenus en négligeant certaines
directives de ce mode d'emploi et votre revendeur déclinera toute responsabilité pour les
problémes et les défauts qui en résultent.

¢ Ni Velleman SA ni ses distributeurs ne peuvent étre tenus responsables des dommages
exceptionnels, imprévus ou indirects, quelles que soient la nature (financiére,
corporelle, etc.), causés par la possession, I'utilisation ou le dysfonctionnement de ce produit.

e Garder ce mode d'emploi pour toute référence ultérieure.

4, Description

Se référer aux illustrations en page 2 de ce mode d'emploi.

grille de protection
hélice

bouton de réglage de la hauteur
tube télescopique
moteur (sur la partie arriére) couvercle de base

tube interne
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5. Montage

Avant la premiére utilisation

1. Déballer soigneusement I'appareil et toutes les autres piéces. Conserver I'emballage
d'origine dans un endroit slr. Eliminer I'emballage vide conformément aux prescriptions du
réglement municipal d'élimination de ces déchets.

Avertissement!

Retirer et met